Board of Supervisors
51 South Main Street
Janesville, WI 53545

(608)757-5510
Fax (608)757-5511

ROCK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

FINANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, JUNE 17, 2010 - 7:30 A.M.
CONFERENCE ROOM N-1 - FIFTH FLOOR

ROCK COUNTY COURTHOUSE-EAST

Agenda

I. Call to Order and Approval of Agenda

2. Approval of Minutes — June 3, 2010

3. Citizen Participation, Communications and Announcements
4. Transfers and Appropriations

A. District Attorney

B. Human Services (2)

5. Bills — Bills Over $10,000
Encumbrances Over $10,000
Pre-Approved Encumbrance Amendments — Developmental Disabilities Board
Approval of Bills for Other Departments

6. Review of Resolutions
A. Amending the Sheriff’s Office 2010 Budget for the Purchase of Additional
Mobile Video Recorders (MVRs)
B. Authorizing Receipt of Additional Community Development Block Grant—
Emergency Assistance Funds, Authorization to Enter into Grant Agreements,
And Amending the 2010 Planning & Development Agency Budget

7. Information Technology
A. Cost Estimates for County Board Laptops

B. Website Overview
8. Review of Rock County Purchasing Ordinance
9. Report on Cash Balances and Investments

10. Adjournment




LG

X SNTWWOD 0UBUT]

X SONIWO)) SUTUIIA0L)

dIVHO HHLLIWNA 2Lvd

*19Jsuen) pajsonbar oy 10§
2p02 103[qo 2A0qE 9Y} UT S[qR[TRAR QIR SPUNJ JUSIDLING

*4LLON "TVOSIE

000°01
uoTpedTiIsaAul TRUTWTI) %779 '0000-0191-%2 000°0T1 punj Ad2us8uriuo) 40649 0000~ZZ6T1-61

INNONWY NOLLITIOSHEA # LINNODOV INNOWV NOILLAIDSAA # INNODJDV

aeq pesq uﬁoﬁgmog ‘ jusunredagg
01/%/9 £1eoT,0 pPTARQ £ou1033V I9TIISTQ £q pasanboy
‘ON IoJSURIL], |
CT-01 L = SNOLLVIIdO¥dd V "TV.INAINT 1d

AINNOD JID0Y

T RN



L661 ‘91 ABJN :pasiaay D00 YHISNYIL

*9T339S jou op L9yl JT SOSSOUITM

TeuoTlIppe axrnbax [TTA pur 194 sTYl 394 Teril o3 o8 Kem yorym Burpuad Sased S1q TrISASS 9ARY oM *000°9¢ L1aeou

£q 3unodo® STY)} UT UMBIPISAO 9q T[TM 9M PIATI03X TTIq Jusda1 3som oy} Burfed 1933y -398pnq ano pPoilsneyxa aaAey YoTym
sasT3oToyd4Lsd pue sisurmexo TedIpow ‘s8nip uoridrIossid €9oUSTOTA OTISoWOpP ‘STSATPUR YN@ JO SPOIR 9Y3 UT S9SSIUITA 1Iadxo
Jo Auowrlsal 9Y) pairnbax TTe YoTYm Ssed 9sdiodo ® Jo Surdump e pue SoSED SPTOTWOY OM] POTI] 9ARY oM Ieak STyl ApE2ITV

OMAIDALS Hd - JHISNVIL JO4 NOSVEY

HOLOTAIA ADNVNIA AL X9 CAAIAOU
$ HONVIVE INTRIND
INOLLANIDSAd NOLLATIDSAU
# INOODDV % INQODDV | (b
FOLOMIIA ADNVNIA AUL X9 CAAIAOU
$ HONVIVE INTNIND
INOLLIMOSAA INOLLATIDSA
$# INNODDV # INAQODOV || (¢
WOLIMIIA ADNVNIA AHL A9 ATAIAOUL
$ HONVIVE INTHAND
INOLLANIDSHAA NOLLATIDSAd
% INNODDV 3# INQODDV | (Z
FOLOTIAIA ADNVNIA AHL A9 CAAIAOUA
, 8€oph1, $ HONVIVE INTHIND
o uoTIeBTISOAUL TRUTWEL) :\OLdMIDSAA pung Aouslurauc) :NorLJMOSAA
00°000°0T$ %2129-0000—0T9T—¥Z :# INNODDV 00°000°01$ %06%9—-0000-2Z61-61 :#INNOOJOV | (
. IR
INNOIV ‘OL INNONYV TJANOUA
jusunreds(y
OT/%79 g Ivd £3UI0IIY IPDTAISTA A d LLSHNOTY
HOLOTIId HONVNIA  :OL
0l0Z 8 NOP
aMw w H\ SISANOTT YAASNVIL
HOLOIHId FONVYNIS AILNNOD MO0Y




o

by SONIIUIO)) SOUBULY
T ) S9ITWwWo)) SUTUIGAO
Dﬂl@ Auﬁ.g\m\ Qu\?\&w E HH. O . O
dIVHO H INA HLvd
W\@ * POPUSUIIONY
"ALON AATLVAILSINIAGY
*I0JSuen} pajsonbar oy 10y
3p0od 100{q0 9A0qE A1) UT S[qB[TRAR OIB SPUN] JUSIOIJING
*ALON "TVOSIA
€70 ¢ 2JuraANSUl YiiesH (1919 . 0000-%99¢-9¢
66L JusWLITIBY QTST9 0000~%99€~9¢
9c9¢ 7T | AS e VOId 00%19 0000-%99€~9¢
pe3doeIlu0) I19Yl0 61129 0000-%99€-9¢€ 65T L so8epM aeIn8ay 00119 0000-%99€~-9¢
INNONY NOLLdIDSHA # INNODDV INNOWYV NOILLAIEDSHA # INNODDV
areq pesH Eo&t«moa juawredaq
01/%/9 ‘ 33TM uoSEel seotazeg weuny A9 PAsenboy
‘ON I9JSuel],
C1-01

AINNOD AD0Y

S e L



L661 ‘91 AR :pastasy DO IHISNVIL

"590TAX9S Aavrodwsl BurzITTIn seoTazes poirnbei oyj @pTaoxd o3 s90TAI®g uewny o juswiizdsq wyz NOTTE TTTA ‘Syaam b7
iuzorA Hureq uorirsod 9Y3l UO POIBTNOTRD ST YOTUYM ‘I3JSURII STUL rsTqeTi=a® °q 01 paxrnbsx st Teuorsssjyoad Fursanu v cHpon
SATIRIISTUTWPY 93BIG YITA 9dueT{dwod uf ®q 03 °swyy 3wys Surang ‘010z Ioqueldsg pTw TTIIUn Jugdes oq TTEM uoTaTsod 9yl Iyl
poaedroTaue ST 31  *QTQZ ounp ATieo juBORA °q TTIM YoTyus ‘uorirsod ssiny peasast8ey WL v° © sey 398png asH 0107 9Yyr
TS9SANU BT AVJUS) UOTIULIS(Q STTUSANL LIUNO) 300y 8yl ' STPUOISSoyoid ®ABOYLTBOY 9YJ °UOISSTUPR 3B DPos

ST pUB STRUOTSS®I0Id
93BOUATEIY YITA uoTIounfuod ur pedoTessp ©q 03 wWio] SUTULDIIS DIBOYITEYY ® seaTnbs1 () 80°9%€ D0Q ®POD PATIRIISTUTUPY
‘ausundop suoriersd( SOTITIIORI JO Aipumng UOT309dsSUI SUOTIDVIION Jo aweuzzsdog ouy sg IDTATOAIS T4 - YTISNVYIL ¥Od NOSYIY

YOLOTATA IDNVNEI THL X9 ATATAOUL
R o $8L ST S HIDNVIVE INTIND

‘NOLLIRIOSAQ s Soenenl WITEH NorLanidsaa

JOLDOTIAIA ADNVNIA AHL AT FAATAOUJ
3 g JAC'SI S FEONVIVE INTWUND

i

NOLLATIDSAA " FUSUSIATIST NOILITIOSTA
# INNODDV 66/ $ OHMH@IOOOD?@@@MIOM H# INNDODDV Am

HOLOHUIA ADNVNIA THL AT IAIAOY I
¢ 0L $ CHDNVIVE INTIIND
Do S0

'NOLLATIOSAA - . VOld :NOrLdrIDSAa
3 INNODDV ¢Ge ¢ 00%19-0000~-%99¢~0¢ 3 INQODDV (z

¢ dOLOTAIA ADNVNIA THL A9 AAATAOU
\:m_b LS 'ASh $  FHONVIVI INIIUND
i 2

§90TAI®S POIDBRIFUOY 29U30 ;N OLLITIDSAA se8ep aeTniey INOLLAITIDSAA

969°11¢$ mﬁﬁwoioo001¢©©MI@m"%HZDHHHU< 65T°L$ 00TT19-0000-%99€~2¢ % INNODOV | (1
LNNONV ‘0L HZDOE\ / -INOdA
21meudIS pesl] Euﬁtw& usumredaq

ot/e/s HLVA g § sanTAwaEs Nvinn A€ AALSEINOTT

YOLOTIIA HONVYNIA 0L
MWl s @000 NP

/o7t SISANOTY YAASNVIL
mok%wm\/_w m%zzm AINNOD MD0YU



o[t

] SONTWIWO)) SOURUI]

ts?&ié.v\ T o1 b9 & donTWWo) FUTUIdA0D
AIVHO HH N HLVd TIVAOUddY @auioTy
/NAM V * POPUSTIIO0Y
ALON FALLVALSINTAUY
*1ajsuer) pajsonbor oy 305
2poo 103[q0 9A0QR 9y UI S[GR[TRAR SIE SpUN JUSIOLNS

S66°LT jurel 3 1redsy 00YZY 0000-%99€~9€ G66°LT Teuoseas §OIT9 0000-%99€~9¢
JINNONY NOLLIOSHEA # INNODDV INNOWV NOLLATYDSHd # INNODDOV
R S I —
0oL NOdA
arq peoH jusunredoq Juounredaq
01/%/9 331M uoser SeoTaxsg usmng  Aq pasenbay
"ON I0JSUBIL,
H1-01

AINNOD D0Y




L661 ‘91 KB :pasiaay D0 IdASNVIL

*OUTT 9DUBUSIUTIEY Pur

ateday DA @Yl 02 spuny peposu syl vsom 07 Surasenbex exe pue junoode TrUOSES oar »y3 utr Burpuedsaepun
saedyoTiue sy “sBUTTI®0 oYl SBUTUROTO I0J SUITAILSS Texousy £q poatedwx ajonb ¢ pue Sutuesd 101p Ite Byl
103 44y ue 03 svSuOdsS®I 9YI UO POSEQ VIR $IS0) *I9IUS) UOTIUDIS(Q STTusAny 9ya e BurueeTo Surires pue
Iomp IT® Yloq xojy $3s500 pelrdydpiue 9yl I9A00 01 ST 3senbei ieoIsueiy STUL :DIAIDAS HY - JTISNVIL T0J NOSYHY

YOLOTIIA ADNVNIA THL A9 AAATAOUL
§  CGADNVIVE INIIUND

‘NOILATIOSHA NOILATIDSAd
# INNODDV “# INNODDV (¥

JOLDTIIA ADNVNII AL AT AAAIAOYJ
$  CHDNVIVIE INIYNIND

‘NOLLITIDSTA ‘NOILITIDSAA
#INNODOV #INQODJOV | (€

JOLDOTIIQ ADNVYNIA AHL A9 AAATAOUJ
§ CIDNVIVE INTIUND

‘NOILJT¥DSAA NOLLATIOST A
# INNODDV # LNIODDV (z

HOLDTATA ADNVNIA THL X9 AAATAOUL
Glz'hZt $ EONVIVE INTIIND

S66°LT$ 2ouBULIUTRN pue XTedey NOILATIDSAA C66°L1$ TeUOS®BSS  NOLLITIDSHA
00%79-0000~-%99€-9¢ #INNODDOV 80T19-0000-%99¢-9¢ # INNODOV a

P

INNOWY ‘OL | H_ZDOEW\ ‘ANOYA

INjRUSIS pEaL] Euﬁmﬁmmwo\ \\\ Juetuireda(y
01/v/9 ‘HIVA /ﬂﬂiﬂn\“ﬂalw\. J% sHOIANAS wvinH  AH AILSENOTY

YOLOTIA IONVNIA 0L
010z 8 Nnp

Pl -~y SLSANOTI YAASNVIL
moko-mm_%m wwm%t AINNOD MD0U



Rock County - Production 06/08/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 1
Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
0515000000-64200 TRAINING EXP 10,624.00 44.2% 3,911 .89 790 .00 5,922.11
P1002421-PO# 06/08/10 -VN#011296 SUNGARD BI TECH INC 390.00
CLOSING BALANCE 5,632.11 390.00
0515000000-68010 EXP.ALLOCATIONS 0.00 100.0% 10.943.21 -99.99 -10.843.22
P1000389-PO# 06/07/10 -VN#024432 IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS 1,920.21
ENC P1002403-P0O# 06/07/10 -VN#046302 COMMERCE BANK COMMERCIAL ACCOU 100.00
ENC R1002582-P0# 06/07/10 -VYN#046302 COMMERCE BANK COMMERCIAL ACCOU 100.00
ENC R1002667-P0# 06/07/10 -UN#046302 COMMERCE BANK COMMERCIAL ACCOU 500.00
CLOSING BALANCE -13,463.43 2,620.21
FINANCE DIRECTOR  PROG-TOTAL-PQ 3.010.21
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $3,010.21
INCURRED BY FINANCE DIRECTOR. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED ~ THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10.000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
JUNT 72010 oae CHAIR
FE-FINANCE DIRECTOR DEPT. PAGE 1




Rock County - Production 06/08/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 2

Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
1017250000-62119 OTHER SERVICES 196,860.00 22.0% 0.00 43,320 .90 153,539.10
P1002298-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#025672 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 45,089 10
CLOSING BALANCE 108,450.00 45,089.10
ORTHOIMAGERY PROG-TOTAL-PO 45,089.10

[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $45,089 .10
INCURRED BY ORTHOIMAGERY PROJECT. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES QVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

CHAIR

JUNT 7200

FE-ORTHOIMAGERY DEPT. PAGE 1




Rock County - Production 06/08/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number Name Yearly Prcnt Y10 Encumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount
1414100000-63100 OFC SUPP & EXP 1,800 00 91.5% 1,740.09 0.01
06/07/10 -VN#046469 STOTTLER,LORT

CLOSING BALANCE

1414100000-64200 TRAINING EXP 4,368.00 19.8% 867 .25 0.00
P1002032-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#047783 ELECTION CENTER,THE
P1002386-PC# 06/07/10 -VN#048344 BATON ROUGE MARRIOTT

CLOSING BALANCE
COUNTY CLERK PROG-TOTAL-PO

[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,628 03
INCURRED BY COUNTY CLERK. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Unencumb
Balance

159.90

136.74

3,500.75

1,895 .88

Page 3

Inv/Enc

Amount Total

23.16

23.16

1.225.00

379.87

1.604.87

1,628 .03

DEPT-HEAD

w1 7 2010 DATE

CHAIR

FE-COUNTY CLERK

DEPT. PAGE 1




Rock County - Production 06/08/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number Name Yearly Prcnt YTD Encumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount
1717100000-63100 OFC SUPP & EXP 5,197.00 18 7% 873 .68 99 .84
P1002050-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#011141 BEAR GRAPHICS INC

CLOSING BALANCE
REGISTER OF DEED  PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $113.65
INCURRED BY REGISTER OF DEEDS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIQUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOYVE. COM-APPROVAL

Page 4

Unencumb Inv/Enc
Balance Amount Total
4,223 .48
113 .65
4,109.83 113.65
113.65

DEPT-HEAD

JUNT 72010 OVE

CHAIR

FE-REGISTER OF DEED DEPT. PAGE 1




Rock County - Production 06/08/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
0000000010-17000 PREPAID BUDGET I 0.00 100.0% 0.00 0.00 0.00
P1002248-P0# 06/07/10 -UN#043500 TIMEKEEPING SYSTEMS INC
CLOSING BALANCE -530.00

BAL .SHEET A/C PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $530.00
INCURRED BY BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNT. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES QVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Page 5

Inv/Enc
Amount Total

530 .00

530.00

530.00

DEPT-HEAD

JUN1 72010 OAE

CHAIR

FE-BAL.SHEET A/C

DEPT. PAGE 1




Rock County - Production 06/08/10 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Account Number Name Yearly Prcnt YTD Encumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount
1017210000-44164 FEES FR ABSTRACT 100,000.00 35.8% 34,485.72 1,367 .18
06/07/10 -VN#043416 FIDLAR COMPANIES

CLOSING BALANCE

1017210000-62119 OTHER SERVICES 103,540 .00 22.4%  23.255 .69 0.00
P1001375-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#043416 FIDLAR COMPANIES

CLOSING BALANCE
LAND RECORDS PRCG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $89.43
INCURRED BY LAND RECORDS. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.

B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
FINANCE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Unencumb
Batance

64,147 .10

65,728.38

80,284 31

78.613.60

Page 6

Inv/Enc
Amount Total

-1,581.28

-1,581.28

1.670.71

1,670.71

89 .43

DEPT-HEAD

JUN1 72010 par

CHAIR

FE-LAND RECORDS

DEPT. PAGE 1




Rock County - Production 06/08/10

COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT

Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
0714300000-62491 SOFTWARE MAINT 564,042.00 59 9% 333,137 32 4,950.90 225,953 .78
P1001838-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#047438 AERCOR WIRELESS INC
P1002229-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#047033 SOLARWINDS INC
CLOSING BALANCE 215,388 .78
(0714300000-64200 TRAINING EXP 47.,500.00 81 .8% 15,618.75 23,265.02 8,616.23
P1002199-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#020599 BOOKWORLD
CLOSING BALANCE 8,576 24
0714300000-67130 TERMINALS/PC'S 148,713.00 47.1% 68,655.12 1,528 50 78,529.38
P1002121-PO# 06/07/10 -VN#021497 DELL MARKETING LP
CLOSING BALANCE 77,702 .68
0714300000-67131 OTHER COMP HARDW 170,143.00 13.9% 23,772 01 0.00 146,370 99
P1002196-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#021497 DELL MARKETING LP
CLOSING BALANCE 145,862 .06
0714300000-67143 IT DEPT.CR-CHGS. 50,000.00 230.6% 88,594 .44 26,717 .38 -65,311.82

P1001833-PO# 06/07/10 -VN#049448
P1002183-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#033353
P1002213-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#033353
P1002220-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#048561
P1002248-P0# 06/07/10 -VN#043500

sk oveRDRAFT 0+ OK

INFORMATION TECH

CLOSING BALANCE

TIME CLOCK PLUS

COW GOVERNMENT INC

CDW GOVERNMENT INC
CITIES DIGITAL
TIMEKEEPING SYSTEMS INC

-86,020.65

PROG-TOTAL-PO

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $32,649.45
INCURRED BY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER

AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED.
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 7O BE PAID.

THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS

C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.

FINANCE

JUN 1 7 201

COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Page 7

DATE

FE-INFORMATION TECH

Inv/Enc
Amount Total

10,170.00

395.00
10,565.00

39.99
39.99

826.70
826.70

508.93
508.93

4,.852.28

11.33

259 .22

15,321.00

265.00
20.708.83

32,649.45

DEPT-HEAD
CHAIR
DEPT. PAGE 1




purcHasE orber numeer PLO OO0 ABR  pep. OIS

PRE-APPROVED ENCUMBRANCE AMENDMENT FORM

This form must be used when adding funds to or changing an account number of a
previously approved encumbrance. Please complete this form and send to your governing
committee for approval. The Encumbrance and Purchase Order will be updated upon
approval of all necessary committees and County Board (if amendment is over $10,000).

DEPARTMENT YO Srod

COMMITTEE Q\BZY\ Co. DD Brosd

VENDOR NAME CESA XD o3 ?mgmm\
ACCOUNT NUMBER 23- 23\ 0000 Q04

FUNDS DESCRIPTION Sand E%M&S&,_QMS@M\\@
AMOUNT OF INCREASE 5. 53, 6N

INCREASEFROM s5__ O Tos_ 5%, (G

ACCOUNT BALANCE AVAILABLE $_58 (667 5"

REASON FOR AMENDMENT A Wil M\m

e Yoot C oS %\Tx\\‘\\g\g\ Qg iy Wisasies EduaMion Aot
Lo e diad) S Wag Qb\m\ﬁ \ead acRrey Sy \\X\K
Cesn %2 O3 WPPROVALS

“I-20/0

GOVERNING COMMITTEE

Date
FINANCE COMMITTEE
(if over $10,000) Chair Date
COUNTY BOARD __
(if over $10,000) Resolution # Adoption Date

WHITE - COMMITTEE
YELLOW- PURCHASING
PINK - DEPARTMENT

AMENDFORM 2/98




W © v & U1 & W N P

LS S T T et e e R R R SR S S Y
P O W oOJ AU & WwNRL o

RESOLUTIONNO. _.. . AGENDANO._ —-._.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Diane Michaelis

Robert D. Spoden, Sheriff

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Public Safety and Justice May 11, 2010
Committee DATE DRAFTED
SUBMITTED BY

AMENDING THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE 2010 BUDGET
FOR THE PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL MOBILE VIDEO RECORDERS (MVRs

WHEREAS, the Rock County Sheriff’'s Office received an additional $15,917 from the State of
Wisconsin Department of Administration, under the Payment for Municipal Services Program, for
providing law enforcement services to the University of Wisconsin Rock County Campus; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office wishes to use these funds, in addition to grant funds, to purchase
additional Mobile Video Recorders (MVRs) which will provide persuasive, documentary evidence and
help defend against civil litigation and allegations of officer misconduct.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled

this day of 2010 that the Sheriff’s Office 2010 budget be amended as
follows:
Account/ Budget Increase Amended
Description 05/01/10 (Decrease)  Budget
Source of Funds
21-2100-0000-44126 $116,348 $15,917 $132,265
Officer Fees
Use of Funds
21-2100-0000-67171 $9,020 $15,917 $24,937
Capital Assets-$1000/More
Respectfully submitted,
PUBLIC SAFETY & JUSTICE COMMITTEE FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT
. Reviewed and approved on a vote of
/{/IIW @"é&nc.)
Ivan Collins, Chair -
WW /Qw&m
Brian Knudson, Vice Chair Mary Mawhinney, Chair

Lidedasetidd,

Larry Wiedenfeld [




AMENDING THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE 2010 BUDGET FOR THE
PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL MOBILE VIDEO RECORDERS (MVRs)
Page 2

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution amends the Sheriff's budget to increase Officer Fees, a/c
21-2100-0000-44126 to recognize the additional $15,917 received and to allow

the expenditure of the funds for mobile video recorders in a/c 21-2100-0000-67171,
Capital Assets-$1,000/More.

George Baltes
Internal Auditor

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution requires a
2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to sec,
65490(5) (a), Wis. Stats.

effrég)S . Kuglitsc

Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

e

Crai
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Sheriff’s Office has the primary responsibility of providing law enforcement services to the
University of Wisconsin Rock County Campus. The State of Wisconsin Department of Administration,
under the Payment for Municipal Services Program, provides reimbursement for law enforcement
services. Policing of the U-Rock campus was included in the line item Officer Fees, in the 2010 budget,
in the amount of $42,577. The actual reimbursement in 2010 was $58,494. The reimbursement was
better than budget by $15,917.

The Sheriff’s Office requests to amend the 2010 budget to use $15,917 toward the purchase of mobile
video recorders (MVRs) for our patrol squads.

The Sheriff’s Office’s goal is to eventually equip seventeen patrol squads with MVRs. This technology
is capable of producing both video and audio records.

The use of an MVR system provides persuasive, documentary evidence and helps defend against civil
litigation and allegations of officer misconduct. The Sheriff’s Office will accomplish the following
objectives with the purchase of MVRs:

1. Enhance officer safety

2. Accurately capture statements and events during the course of an incident

3. Enhance the officer’s ability to document and review statements and actions for both internal
reporting requirements and for courtroom preparation / presentation

4. Provide an impartial measurement for self-critique and field evaluation during recruitment and
new officer training

5. Capture visual and audio information for use in current and future investigations

The Sheriff’s Office has $27,000 available from various grants to fund a portion of the purchase of
MVRs. The cost of equipping one squad is approximately $4,000. Currently the Sheriff’s Office is
working with a vendor to purchase eight MVRs in the near future. The Sheriff’s Office plans to have
the MVRs on-line by mid-summer.




W o 3 O U b W N

R R B
U WN P o

o
g o

BBl R D W W W W W W W W W W N NRNN N R NN NN P B
M obd WO Y o0 UdWNE O Wm0 U WN MO W ®

RESOLUTION NO. AGENDA NO.

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Planning & Development Agency Paul Benjamin & David Somppi

INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY
Planning & Development Agenc: May 27,2010
SUBMITTED BY DATE DRAFTED

AUTHORIZING RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ~
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE FUNDS, AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO GRANT
AGREEMENTS, AND AMENDING THE 2010 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
BUDGET

WHEREAS, upon approval of the County of Rock Board of Supervisors at the meeting of September
10, 2009, the County of Rock entered into a grant agreement with the State of Wisconsin for the
purpose of funding approved activities to provide assistance with repair, acquisition and demolition to
lower income houscholds whose properties were damaged during the flood event of June-July, 2008,
within approved Federal, State and Local guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin has forwarded an amendment to this grant agreement that
provides the County of Rock with additional funds for these purposes; and,

WHEREAS, acquiring these funds will have several positive benefits for Rock County residents:

®  Assist several Rock County local governments and districts with the financing of repairs and
improvements to address flood damage,

®  Assist additional lower income households and a business to make needed repairs to addr ess flood damage,

®  Assist with the acquisition of qualifying flooded properties and demolition of structures from the Floodplain,

®  Provide funds for needed improvements, benefiting Rock County’s and local governments’ tax base and
financing, and,

WHEREAS, acquiring these funds is in accordance with the goals and objectives of the Hazard
Mitigation Plan for Rock County, and,

WHEREAS, the amendment to this grant agreement requires that Rock County enter into a grant
agreement with funding sub-recipients of the Town of Beloit, the Town of Fulton, and the Consolidated
Koshkonong Sanitary District, and,

WHEREAS, Rock County will conduct this project in accordance with the provisions of the
Comprehensive Plan for Rock County, Rock County Hazard Mitigation Plan, and appropriate local, State
and Federal requirements.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors on this

day of , 2010 hereby accepts the amendment to the Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG) Emergency Assistance Program Grant Agreement for $1,612,020 from the Wisconsin
Department of Commerce — Division of Housing & Community Development, and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Rock County Board of Supervisors authorizes the County
Board Chair to sign, on behalf of Rock County, the respective Grant Agreement amendment with the
State of Wisconsin and the Cooperative Agreement with the Town of Beloit, the Town of Fulton, and the
Consolidated Koshkonong Sanitary District Grant Agreement; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2010 County Budget be amended as follows:

Account Number Budget At Increase Amended
Description 06/01/2010 (Decrease) Budget




46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

AUTHORIZING RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT —
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE FUNDS, AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO GRANT AGREEMENTS, AND
AMENDING THE 2010 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY BUDGET

Page 2

Source of Funds:
64-6411-0000-42200/
State Aid 644,271 1,612,020 2,256,291

Use of Funds:

64-6411-0000-63110/

Administration Expense 58,115 76,330 134,445

64-6411-0000-64913/

Project Expense 455,000 1,535,690 1,990,690

Respectfully Submitted,

PL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT
— Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Alan Sweeney, Chajr

‘ 2.

Wayne Qustina O
. Mary Mawhinney, Chair Date

Marilyan Jensen

W QW

Phillip Owers

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of $1,612,020 in State Aid for remediation
of the 2008 flood damaged properties in Rock County. No local matching funds are required to accept
this grant.

FC)

Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19),
Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2010 County Budget, this Resolution
requires a 2/3 vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to

65.90()59,;%%
. Ruglits

rporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

N
Cral h¥tson

County Administrator




AUTHORIZING RECEIPT OF
ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT -
EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE FUNDS,
AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO GRANT AGREEMENTS, AND
AMENDING THE 2010 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT AGENCY BUDGET

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The County of Rock, has received an additional allocation of Community Development Block
Grant — Emergency Assistance Program funds from the State of Wisconsin. These funds were
received to provide assistance to local governments and lower income households that were
affected by the flood event of June-July, 2008.

The application included a total of 9 projects. The County of Rock received all or partial funds
for 7 of the projects. The funds are to be used to address specific projects as stated in the
application.

Projects were submitted by Rock County local governments. The projects addressed additional
needs as determined by the Rock County Planning & Development Committee.

Rock County will enter into a cooperation agreement with the Town of Beloit, the Town of
Fulton, and the Consolidated Koshkonong Sanitary District.

The funds are to be used to assist with conducting new projects or for reimbursing local
governments for incurred expenses. The additional funds are for the following purposes.

PROGRAM FUNDS:
Owner- or Renter Occupied Property Rehabilitation — Countywide $ 250,000
Business Assistance $ 42,262
Acquisition / Demolition of 3 Properties $ 405,678
Town of Beloit — Sanitary Sewer Improvements $ 170,000
Town of Fulton - Drainage Improvements $ 44,650
Town of Fulton — Sanitary Sewer Extension $ 129,100
Koshkonong Sanitary District — Pumping Station Upgrade $ 494,000
TOTAL $ 1,535,690
ADMINISTRATION FUNDS: TOTAL $ 76330

GRANT TOTAL $ 1,612,020




